The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not purport to present our actual results of operations as if the
transactions described above had occurred on January 1, 2001, nor are they necessarily indicative of our results of operations that may be
achieved in the future.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with our (a) interim financial statements and
related notes and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� as included in our Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2004 and (b) consolidated financial statements and related notes and �Management�s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� as included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,

Edgar Filing: ORION POWER HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K

5

2003.

2

Edgar Filing: ORION POWER HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K

6

Orion Power Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed

Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

(Thousands of Dollars)

Historical
(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Hydropower Plants Pro Forma

Revenues $ 1,182,273 $ (117,876)(b) $ 1,064,397
Revenues�affiliate 33,042 �  33,042

Total 1,215,315 (117,876) 1,097,439

Fuel 301,429 (29)(b) 301,400
Fuel�affiliate 145,220 (12)(b) 145,208
Purchased power 20,765 (938)(b) 19,827
Purchased power�affiliate 24,735 �  24,735
Operation and maintenance 254,495 (38,267)(b) 216,228
General and administrative�affiliate 69,309 (102)(b) 69,207
Goodwill impairment 585,000 �  585,000
Taxes other than income taxes 72,840 (23,577)(b) 49,263
Depreciation 131,671 (10,343)(b) 121,328
Amortization 24,862 (1,513)(b) 23,349

Total 1,630,326 (74,781) 1,555,545

Operating loss (415,011) (43,095) (458,106)

Other, net 4,049 19 4,068
Interest expense (146,724) 50,368(c) (96,356)
Interest income 1,680 (45)(b) 1,635

Total other expense (140,995) 50,342 (90,653)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (556,006) 7,247 (548,759)
Income tax expense 1,800 8,122(d) 9,922

Loss from continuing operations $ (557,806) $ (875) $ (558,681)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

3

Edgar Filing: ORION POWER HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K

7

Orion Power Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed

Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Period from February 20, 2002 to December 31, 2002

(Thousands of Dollars)

Historical
(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Hydropower Plants Pro Forma

Revenues $ 1,001,764 $ (88,617)(b) $ 913,147
Revenues�affiliate 20,279 �  20,279

Total 1,022,043 (88,617) 933,426

Fuel 235,846 (87)(b) 235,759
Fuel�affiliate 98,902 �  98,902
Purchased power 13,831 �  13,831
Purchased power�affiliate 42,743 �  42,743
Operation and maintenance 192,549 (28,882)(b) 163,667
General and administrative�affiliate 3,977 �  3,977
Goodwill impairment 337,500 �  337,500
Taxes other than income taxes 57,013 (18,910)(b) 38,103
Depreciation 110,452 (8,842)(b) 101,610
Amortization 26,153 (1,278)(b) 24,875

Total 1,118,966 (57,999) 1,060,967

Operating loss (96,923) (30,618) (127,541)

Other, net 2,500 (261) 2,239
Interest expense (127,515) 34,474(c) (93,041)
Interest income 4,612 (538)(b) 4,074

Total other expense (120,403) 33,675 (86,728)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (217,326) 3,057 (214,269)
Income tax expense 40,090 6,740(d) 46,830

Loss from continuing operations $ (257,416) $ (3,683) $ (261,099)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

4

Edgar Filing: ORION POWER HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K

8

Orion Power Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed

Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Period from January 1, 2002 to February 19, 2002

(Thousands of Dollars)

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Hydropower Plants
Pro

Forma

Revenues $ 122,408 $ (13,472)(b) $ 108,936

Fuel 43,282 (34)(b) 43,248
Purchased power 3,232 �  3,232
Operation and maintenance 22,419 (3,482)(b) 18,937
General and administrative 86,188 (882)(b) 85,306
Taxes other than income taxes 8,576 (2,655)(b) 5,921
Depreciation and amortization 25,530 (2,260)(b) 23,270

Total 189,227 (9,313) 179,914

Operating loss (66,819) (4,159) (70,978)

Interest expense (25,067) 10,357(c) (14,710)
Interest income 1,101 (171)(b) 930

Total other expense (23,966) 10,186 (13,780)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (90,785) 6,027 (84,758)
Income tax benefit (38,611) 2,479(d) (36,132)

Loss from continuing operations $ (52,174) $ 3,548 $ (48,626)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

5

Edgar Filing: ORION POWER HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K

9

Orion Power Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed

Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2001

(Thousands of Dollars, except per share amounts)

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Hydropower Plants Pro Forma

Revenues $ 1,190,299 $ (86,055)(b) $ 1,104,244

Fuel 420,176 (283)(b) 419,893
Purchased power 50,257 �  50,257
Operation and maintenance 129,413 (23,327)(b) 106,086
General and administrative 58,315 (5,961)(b) 52,354
Taxes other than income taxes 57,388 (19,616)(b) 37,772
Depreciation and amortization 137,932 (15,375)(b) 122,557

Total 853,481 (64,562) 788,919

Operating income 336,818 (21,493) 315,325

Interest expense (202,825) 86,789(c) (116,036)
Interest income 21,529 (2,062)(b) 19,467

Total other expense (181,296) 84,727 (96,569)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 155,522 63,234 218,756
Income tax expense 54,919 26,448(d) 81,367

Income from continuing operations $ 100,603 $ 36,786 $ 137,389

Basic Earnings per Share:
Income from continuing operations $ 1.02 $ 1.39

Diluted Earnings per Share:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.97(e) $ 1.31(e)

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding (thousands of shares):
Basic 99,071 99,071

Diluted 107,584 107,584

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

Edgar Filing: ORION POWER HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K

10

6

Edgar Filing: ORION POWER HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K

11

Orion Power Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated

Financial Statements

(a) Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical amounts in order to conform to the presentation in our Quarterly Report on Form